

Nos. 09-993, 09-1039, 09-1501

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PLIVA, INC., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GLADYS MENSING,  
*Respondent.*

ACTAVIS ELIZABETH LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GLADYS MENSING,  
*Respondent.*

ACTAVIS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JULIE DEMAHY,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts  
Of Appeals For The Eighth And Fifth Circuits**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF  
MINNESOTA, LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,  
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, IDAHO,  
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY, MAINE,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI,  
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW  
HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH  
CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,  
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA,  
WISCONSIN, WYOMING, AND THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALAN I. GILBERT  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JOHN S. GARRY  
Assistant Attorney General

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MINNESOTA  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128  
(651) 757-1450  
al.gilbert@state.mn.us

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL Attorney General STATE OF LOUISIANA	GREGORY F. ZOELLER Attorney General STATE OF INDIANA
LUTHER STRANGE Attorney General STATE OF ALABAMA	TOM MILLER Attorney General STATE OF IOWA
JOHN J. BURNS Attorney General STATE OF ALASKA	JACK CONWAY Attorney General COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
THOMAS C. HORNE Attorney General STATE OF ARIZONA	WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER Attorney General STATE OF MAINE
DUSTIN MCDANIEL Attorney General STATE OF ARKANSAS	DOUGLAS F. GANSLER Attorney General STATE OF MARYLAND
KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General STATE OF CALIFORNIA	MARTHA COAKLEY Attorney General COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
JOHN W. SUTHERS Attorney General STATE OF COLORADO	JIM HOOD Attorney General STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
GEORGE JEPSEN Attorney General STATE OF CONNECTICUT	CHRIS KOSTER Attorney General STATE OF MISSOURI
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III Attorney General STATE OF DELAWARE	STEVE BULLOCK Attorney General STATE OF MONTANA
DAVID M. LOUIE Attorney General STATE OF HAWAII	JON BRUNING Attorney General STATE OF NEBRASKA
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General STATE OF IDAHO	CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO Attorney General STATE OF NEVADA
LISA MADIGAN Attorney General STATE OF ILLINOIS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT MAKE IT IMPOSSIBLE FOR GENERIC DRUG MANUFACTURERS TO COMPLY WITH THEIR STATE-LAW DUTY TO ADE- QUATELY WARN CONSUMERS OF DANGEROUS SIDE EFFECTS .....	7
A. Federal Law Does Not Forbid Generic Manufacturers From Adding A New Label Warning.....	8
B. The Generic Manufacturers Have The Burden To Show That The FDA Would Have Rejected A Proposed La- beling Change.....	11
II. THE FDCA DOES NOT IMPLIEDLY PREEMPT ALL STATE TORT FAILURE- TO-WARN CLAIMS AGAINST GENERIC DRUG MANUFACTURERS AS PUR- PORTEDLY FRUSTRATING THE PUR- POSE OF THE 1984 HATCH-WAXMAN AMENDMENTS .....	13
A. There Is A Strong Presumption Against Preemption.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Absence Of An Express Preemption Clause Is Compelling Evidence That Congress Did Not Intend To Bar All State Tort Claims.....	15
C. The 1984 Hatch-Waxman Amendments Do Not Abandon The FDCA’s Overarching Purpose Of Protecting Consumers From Harm.....	17
D. Requiring Generic Manufacturers To Warn Consumers Of Known Risks Does Not Frustrate Hatch-Waxman’s Purpose Of Making Generic Drugs Available At A Low Cost, But In A Safe Manner .....	19
E. Public Policy Considerations Also Support The Conclusion That Congress Did Not Intend To Bar All Such State Tort Claims Against Generic Drug Manufacturers.....	22
1. Injured consumers should have a remedy .....	23
2. Similarly-situated consumers should be treated the same .....	24
3. Generic manufacturers should have incentives to warn consumers.....	25
4. Costs should not be shifted to taxpayer funded health-care programs .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. Generic substitution laws should not be undermined.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	6
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....	26
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	14, 23
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	15
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	15
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, LLC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	17
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	6
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	7
<i>Foster v. American Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	16, 22
<i>FTC v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , No. 05-2179, 2007 WL 158746 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2007) .....	27
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	14
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	13
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	27
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth</i> , 612 F. Supp.2d 437 (D. Vt. 2009) .....	24
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	18
<i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)...5, 6, 15, 23	
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	5
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharma. Corp.</i> , 456 F. Supp.2d 678 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	21
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	16
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(2) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(2) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b) .....	26
Minn. Stat. § 151.21 (2010) .....	27
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6) .....	8, 20
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) .....	8, 20
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 .....	10
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(b)(2)(i) .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 314.98(a) .....	20
OTHER MATERIALS	
57 Fed. Reg. 17,961 .....	10
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae (Nov. 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab.</i> § 6 (1998) .....	7
